
 
 

Moody/Via 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 6552 
 

 WHEREAS, sealed bids were requested and advertised, as required by law, for the 
following: 

 
REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP) NO. 6023 

SPRING 2023 TRANSMISSION CONSTRUCTION 
 

  WHEREAS, bids were received and opened at the time and place mentioned in the 
published notices and the Director – Supply Chain Management supervised the tabulations, which 
have been submitted to this Board; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors has carefully considered the bid submitted, as 
well as the recommendations of the District’s Management and General Counsel. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Omaha 

Public Power District that the proposal of Watts Electric Company in the amount of $1,684,590.50 
for the procurement of construction services  pursuant to Request for Proposal No. 6023 is hereby 
accepted, and the form of payment and performance bond of such bidder is approved. 



�� � � � � � � � � � �����������	
��������������������������������������� �!��"#$%�&'��(�)�*�+,-�. �!�/0�123�� �!�#��2451441,2�6,247��871,2��*9)*:/$�;,��(�,<�=1��87,�4���7>,�1?�71,2�7,��'��(���8,27��87�<,��8,247��871,2�4��@18�4���3��(123�7��2451441,2�4�47�5�5,(1<18�71,24�128A�(123���7��2451441,2�A12����A,8�71,2�<,�����,�(�0�,B�87��2(�4�@�27�C4�@�2�DEEF�47��87������0A�8�5�274-���&6#/��-�&� -G�51A����A,8�71,2�,<���.HIJ�7��2451441,2�A12��14���K�1��(�7,�4�00,�7���617��,<�:5�>���,�(�'1(�2123�0�,B�87-���-��1@��DLF��.�IJ�A�7718��7,'��4�'����1(�271<1�(�<,����0A�8�5�27��4�0��7�,<��0��7123�7>��A12��8�0�817��7,�4�00,�7�A,�(�3�,'7>�12�7>��4��@18��7���17,����2(�'1AA������0A�8�(�'17>�47��A�5,2,0,A��47��87���4-��8-�/�@�27�C,2��DE�F�',,(�.HIJ�47��87���4��2(�,2��D�F��.�IJ�(,��A��81�8�17�A�7718��47��87����'����1(�271<1�(�7,����2����7>���2(�,<�7>�1���4�<�A�A1<���2(�'1AA������0A�8�(�'17>�47��A�5,2,0,A��47��87���4-��(-�6,247��871,2�A��,��128A�(�4�7>��<,AA,'123M��-��,�2(�71,2�8,247��871,2��47��87�������871,2���2(�47��87����<��5123-��-�"247�AA�71,2�,<�8,2(�87,���4>1�A(�'1�����2(�<1����,0718�3�,�2(�'1��-�!-�)�5,@�A�,<��N147123�47��87���4��8,2(�87,���4>1�A(�'1��4���2(�7��2451441,2�A12��>��('���-����-��1@��DLF�0�,0,4�A4�'������8�1@�(-�#>����D!F�0�,0,4�A4�����A�3�AA����40,241@����2(�7',�D�F�����A�3�AA��2,2C��40,241@�-��#>��7>����D!F�A�3�AA����40,241@��0�,0,4�A4������A4,�7�8>218�AA����40,241@�-��<-�6,247��871,2�7,���312�12�%��8>�� �!��2(�8,28A�(��12�O�A��� �!-��3-�#>���1(�<�,5�P�774�$A�87�18�6,50�2��'�4��@�A��7�(�7,����7>��A,'�47��2(���47��1(-��&6#":+��&�7>,�1?�71,2����7>��;,��(�7,��'��(���A��,��8,27��87�7,�P�774�$A�87�18�6,50�2��12�7>���5,�27�,<�:2��%1AA1,2��/1N�Q�2(��(�$13>7�C�,���#>,�4�2(���1@��Q�2(��(�+12�7��=,AA��4��2(��1<7��6�274�DR��.G��LH -L F�<,��7>��0�,8���5�27�,<�8,247��871,2�4��@18�4�7,�8,247��87��2(�5,(1<��7>���<,��5�271,2�(�7��2451441,2�A12�4���4�(�,2�7>���@�A��71,2�,<�)�*�+,-�. �!�/0�123�� �!�#��2451441,2�6,247��871,2-���)$6:%%$+=$=M� � � � &**):J$=��:)�;:&)=�6:+/"=$)&#":+M��SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS�� SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS�#�,��)-�J1�� � � � � T-�O�@1������2�2(�?�6>1�<�:0���7123�:<<18����2(�� � *��41(�27��2(�6>1�<�$N�8�71@��:<<18����J18��*��41(�27�U�971A17��:0���71,24��#)JM4B>��&77�8>5�274M�&2�A�414�,<�*�,0,4�A4��� #���A�71,2�,<�;1(4��� T�3�A�:0121,2��� )�4,A�71,2�

VWXYZ[\]�̂]_̀aWb̀�cVd�efgĥVijk̂jVlkjgmjkeenoknlmjlpViqgre



��

� ���������	�
�	������������	���	����������������������������������������� �!"#""�$�

%&'()������*(+,-&,.�/0�121/��*,34)� %5�%5�6-(7'����83)� 85�95�:;&���� � � � 9*<�=35�>21/���?@A,;BC�121/�DEFGHIJHHJKG�LKGHMENOMJKGP���QB&7.R;R�3S�<,3A3R&7R����T522� UV=V9QW��9*<�=35�>21/�X&R�&YZ(,';R(Y�S3,�+;Y�3B�%([(4+(,�110�12115���\3B',&['�R[3A(�3S�X3,]�;B[7-Y(R�&AA,3̂5�25_�4;7(�A3,';3B�3S�',&BR4;RR;3B�7;B(�,(73[&';3B�S3,�&�,3&Y�A,3̀(['0�,(A7&[(4(B'�3S�S;Z(�abc�R',-['-,(R�S3,�7;B(�-A,&'(0�&BY�,(A7&[(4(B'�3S�R(Z(B'.�'X3�ad1c�R',-['-,(R�'e&'�e&Z(�,(&[e(Y�'e(�(BY�3S�'e(;,�-R(S-7�7;S(5����\3BR',-[';3B�;R�R[e(Y-7(Y�'3�+(C;B�f&,[e�T/0�121/�&BY�[3B[7-Y(�g-7.�Th0�121/5����iB(�aTc�W(''(,R�3S�\7&,;S;[&';3BR�aWi\c�&BY�X&R�;RR-(Y�'3�A,3Z;Y(�[7&,;S;[&';3B�3B�'e(�C(3'([eB;[&7�;BS3,4&';3B0�&BY�'([eB;[&7�&RA(['R�3S�'e(�A,3̀(['�,(j-(R'(Y�+.�'e(�+;YY(,R5��=3�QYY(BY-4R�X(,(�;RR-(Y5��<,3A3R&7R�X(,(�,(j-(R'(Y�&BY�3A(B(Y�&'�1)22�A5450�\5@5850�8e-,RY&.0�g&B-&,.�T10�121/5����kGlJGmmEnH�kHMJIFMm�oFH�p�10/T10dqb5_2��*;Z(�abc�'3'&7�A,3A3R&7R�X(,(�,([(;Z(Y5�8e(�A,3A3R&7R�,([(;Z(Y�&,(�R-44&,;r(Y�;B�'e(�'&+7(�+(73X)�� 6;YY(,� W-4A�@-4�*;,4�<,;[(� W(C&77.�9(RA3BR;Z(� 8([eB;[&77.�9(RA3BR;Z(�s&''R�V7([',;[�\34A&B.� t�T0>_h0bb25b2� u(R� u(R�8e(�W5V5�f.(,R�\34A&B.� t�T0db102qT5//� u(R� u(R�6,;B]�\3BR',-['3,R�vB[5� t�T0q2/0_bq5>h� =3� =wQ�x;Ce�:37'&C(�vB[5� t�10Tb_0/1d52_� =3� =wQ�s&,Y�V7([',;[�\34A&B.0�vB[5� t�10_b>0>b_52T� u(R� u(R����

yz{|}~��������z����y���y��������y�������������������������



����������	
����������������	������������� ����������������������������� ���!�"���������#$������� ��%&&'()�*+,-*�./01)+*�2++3+2�45-4�45+�67/6/)-*)�87/3�9:,5�;/*4-,+<�=1.<�8/7�1/4�):,1:1,�>?�>:22+7<��@A�B��@C���@DE��FE��D������DE�E�@��EG�E�H��F�@��I�D�D�
J	FE�E��FG�@�	��@A�@�E�H��K�A�@�������L�H��F	���D�M	��MM�@�@N�	DH�@D�K	��@A�F�@@�E�
	�F�@D�A	�	A�
�EG	�B���A����!��	FE��D�����EG	��I��A����EG�D�F�@E��FE�����G	�M	��M�F��@D	M��MD��@�E	A�EG�E�EG	�H��H�D�M��	DH�@D	����L��G	�������	�D������@FM�A	A�L�@����	K�D��@D�E��F	�E��@�F�@E��FE�H��K�D��@D��G�I	K	��EG	��ME	�@�E	�E	�LD���	�L�@����EG�D�EG	�H��H�D�M�I�D�A		L	A�M	��MM��	DH�@D�K	���O:1-**?<�*+,-*�./01)+*�1/4+2�45-4�P-44)�Q*+.47:.�2:21(4�:1.*02+�-�)4-74�2-4+�:1�45+:7�67/6/)-*R�S5:)�I�D�A		L	A��D��AL�@�DE��E�K	��K	�D��GE��@A�I�D��	FE���	A���FF��A�@��E��EG	�F��@D	M��	F�LL	@A�E��@��
��DD��@����M	EE	�����FM�����F�E��@�������EED�E��H��K�A	���DE��E�A�E	�����F�@DE��FE��@������I��A	A�EG	�F�@E��FE����G	��EG	���	L��@�@��H��H�D�M����L����A��M	FE��F���LH�@�I�D�A		L	A�E��
	�M	��MM��	DH�@D�K	�������� ����������������������������#$������� ���MM�M	��MM��	DH�@D�K	�H��H�D�MD�I	�	�A		L	A�E	FG@�F�MM��	DH�@D�K	���T���� ��������!��������@�EG	�
�D�D����F�LHM��@F	�I�EG�EG	�M	��M��@A�E	FG@�F�M��	U���	L	@ED����EG	�DH	F���F�E��@D��F�DE�	K�M��E��@D�H	����L	A��@A������@E		A�F�LHM	E��@�A�E	D���E��D��	F�LL	@A	A�EG�E���������V���� H��@����������@DL�DD��@���@DE��FE��@�
	��I��A	A�E����EED��M	FE��F���LH�@�����EG	�	K�M��E	A��L��@E�����@	���MM��@�� �W���@A�	A����GEN������G��D�@A����K	���@A�	A���@	E�!�MM��D��@A����E��	@ED�XYZ�V[T�\]��\�̂����_____________________________�!�@@�	�B�	ME�������!��	FE����@��@		��@���$E�M�E��H	��E��@D��

àbcdefg�hgijkalj�m̀n�ò pqrrstuv̀ owuxvpyuoqpzuszttssz{tw|}



Watts Electric Company

13351 Dovers Street

Waverly, NE 68462

The L.E. Myers Co

1405 Jackson St.

Marshalltown, IA 50158

Brink Constructors Inc.

2950 N. Plaza Dr

Rapid City, SD 57702

SUPPLIER'S BID SUPPLIER'S BID SUPPLIER'S BID

1. Price Proposal:

3.1 Lump sum firm price ("Contract Price") to 

perform all Work as specified. Total of all bid items 

from price quotation summary tab of "Attachment A" 

worksheet and reflected on page 23 of this RFP. $1,684,590.50 $1,752,091.33 $1,903,859.64

Guaranteed Completion Date Guaranteed Completion Date Guaranteed Completion Date

2. Completion Guarantee:

Start Installations: March 13, 2023 *Contractor did not provide date* March 13, 2023 March 13, 2023

Complete all Installations: July 21, 2023 July 21, 2023 July 21, 2023 July 21, 2023

BID ITEM

BIDDER'S NAME & ADDRESS

TABULATION OF BIDS

Opened at 2:00 p.m., C.S.T., Thursday, January 12, 2023, in 

Omaha, Nebraska REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL NO. 6023

Spring 2023 Transmission Construction

_____________________________

Director

Supply Chain Management

_____________________________

Compiled by and Certified Correct

Anticipated Award Date

February 16, 2023

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE

$2,312,795.80 

DocuSign Envelope ID: FB16E751-C56D-4F85-B417-00BD3D70A5E1



Page 2 of 2

High Voltage Inc

PO Box 428

Vernal UT, 84078

Ward Electric Company, Inc.

9586 E I-25 Frontage Rd, Suite B

Longmont, CO 80504

SUPPLIER'S BID SUPPLIER'S BID SUPPLIER'S BID

1. Price Proposal:

3.1 Lump sum firm price ("Contract Price") to 

perform all Work as specified. Total of all bid items 

from price quotation summary tab of "Attachment A" 

worksheet and reflected on page 23 of this RFP. $2,158,327.08 $2,856,658.01

Guaranteed Completion Date Guaranteed Completion Date

2. Completion Guarantee:

Start Installations: March 13, 2023 3/13/2023 March 13, 2023

Complete all Installations: July 21, 2023 3/13/2023 July 21, 2023

BID ITEM

BIDDER'S NAME & ADDRESS

TABULATION OF BIDS

Opened at 2:00 p.m., C.S.T., Thursday, January 12, 2023, in 

Omaha, Nebraska REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL NO. 6023

Spring 2023 Transmission Construction

_____________________________

Director

Supply Chain Management

_____________________________

Compiled by and Certified Correct

Anticipated Award Date

February 16, 2023

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE

$2,312,795.80 

DocuSign Envelope ID: FB16E751-C56D-4F85-B417-00BD3D70A5E1



 

 

FRASER STRYKER 
PC LLO 

LAWYERS 

500 ENERGY PLAZA 
409 SOUTH 17TH STREET 

OMAHA, NEBRASKA 68102-2663 
TELEPHONE 402.341.6000 

TELEFAX 402.341.8290 
WWW.FRASERSTRYKER.COM 

STEPHEN M. BRUCKNER 
DIRECT DIAL: 402.978.5225 
SBRUCKNER@FRASERSTRYKER.COM 

January 16, 2023 
 
 
 
 

Omaha Public Power District 
444 South 16th Street 
Omaha, NE  68102 

RE: Request for Proposal No. 6023 – Spring 2023 Transmission Construction  
 ("RFP No. 6023")  
 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

We have reviewed the five (5) proposals received in response to the District’s RFP No. 
6023 and provide the following legal opinion. 

The proposal of High Voltage, Inc. is not signed by the bidder and therefore cannot be 
considered by the Board of Directors for the award of this contract. 

The proposal of Brink Constructors states that its pricing is subject to change due to 
changes in market pricing.  This RFP seeks a firm price from the bidders.  Therefore, it is our 
opinion that the Brink proposal is materially non-responsive to the contract documents and 
cannot be considered for the award of this contract.  

The proposal of L.E. Myers Co. submits revisions to the District's proposed Construction 
Services Contract.  In our opinion, these revisions do not render the proposal non-responsive to 
the contract documents.  

The proposal of Watts Electric included a guaranteed completion date for the project but 
did not include a date, as requested, to start the project.  We deem this to be an administrative 
oversight and, if the Watts Electric proposal is to be considered, we recommend that the District 
obtain a letter of clarification from Watts Electric stating the date it would commence the project, 
if awarded the contract. 

Subject to the foregoing comments and the District's technical and economic evaluations, 
the proposals submitted for RFP No. 6023, other than the proposals of High Voltage, Inc. and 
Brink Constructors, may be considered by the District's Board of Directors for the award of this 
contract.  The form of performance and payment bond for the successful bidder also must be 
approved by the Board. 



 

January 16, 2023 
Page 2 
 

Very truly yours, 

 
Stephen M. Bruckner 
FOR THE FIRM 

SMB:sac 
2944587 


	Resolution 6552 - Transmission Construction_RFP
	2-Spring 2023 Transmission Construction_RFP 6023_Analysis of Proposal (SIGNED)
	2-Spring 2023 Transmission Construction_RFP 6023_Bid Tab (SIGNED)
	2-Spring 2023 Transmission Construction_RFP 6023_Data Sheet (SIGNED)
	2-Spring 2023 Transmission Construction_RFP 6023_Engineer Estimate (SIGNED)
	2-Spring 2023 Transmission Construction_RFP 6023_Legal Opinion (SIGNED)



